
 

 
 

Governance Committee 
 

 Monday, 24th April, 2023 
at 5.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

 
Conference Room 1 and 2 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members of the Committee 

 
 Councillor Shields (Chair) 

Councillor Denness 
Councillor Furnell (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor D Galton 
Councillor White 
 

  
  
   

 
  
 Contacts 
  
 Director – Governance, Legal and HR 
 Richard Ivory 
 Tel. 023 8083 2794 

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
  
 Senior Democratic Support Officer 
 Judy Cordell 
 Tel. 023 8083 2766 

Email: Judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of the Governance Committee Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

Information regarding the role of the 
Committee’s is contained in Part 2 
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution. 

02 Part 2 - Articles 
It includes at least one Councillor from 
each of the political groups represented 
on the Council, and at least one 
independent person, without voting rights, 
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the 
Council. 
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements. 

Public Representations At the discretion 

of the Chair, members of the public may 
address the meeting on any report included 
on the agenda in which they have a relevant 
interest. Any member of the public wishing to 
address the meeting should advise the 
Democratic Support Officer (DSO) whose 
contact details are on the front sheet of the 
agenda 

Southampton: Corporate Plan 2022-2030 
sets out the four key outcomes: 

 Communities, culture & homes - 
Celebrating the diversity of cultures 
within Southampton; enhancing 
our cultural and historical offer and 
using these to help transform our 
communities.
[...]
ers which the law requires the 
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known 
as the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES  

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

3   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 13th 
February, 2022 and to deal with any matters arising.  
 

5   ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 Report of the Director of Governance, Legal & HR outlining proposed changes to the 
Constitution. 
 

6   EXTERNAL AUDIT - 2021/22 AUDIT RESULTS REPORT (Pages 9 - 62) 
 

 Report of the External Auditor detailing the 2021/22 Audit Results Report. 
 

7   EXTERNAL AUDIT - 2021/22 INTERIM AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT  
(Pages 63 - 90) 
 

 Report of the External Auditor detailing the 2021/22 Interim Auditor's Annual Report. 
 

8   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 UPDATE (Pages 91 - 96) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director for Corporate Services detailing an update of the audit 
and finalisation of the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts. 
 

9   ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023-24 (Pages 97 - 128) 
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor requesting approval of the Annual Internal Audit 
Plan 2023-24. 
 

Friday, 14 April 2023 Director – Legal, Governance and HR 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 12 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Shields (Chair), Denness, Furnell (Vice-Chair) and White 
 

Apologies: Councillor D Galton 
 

  
 

24. APOLOGIES  

Apologies from Councillor D Galton were noted.   
 

25. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

Matters arising: 
 
Item 17 – Centre for Governance and Scrutiny – Governance Review Report –  Richard 
Ivory, Service Director, Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer reported that due to 
this busy period in the municipal calendar it was important to obtain external resources 
to help with the implementation of Review and that the LGA had approved 8 extra days.  
Members could now expect to see a detailed Action Plan over the coming weeks.     
 
Item 18 – Annual Review of the Health and Social Care Contracts managed by the 
Integrated Commissioning Unit.  Councillor White expressed his concern at having to 
wait for a response as he had still not received information requested with regards to 
Northlands House and Oak Lodge.   
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 14th November 2022 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

26. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the Audit 
Progress Report 2022-23. 
 
In particular, the Committee discussed the removal of the Direct Payments Audit – 
delayed to 2023-24.  It was noted that the service had not implemented the detail to be 
monitored by Audit.  Without anything to monitor this action had been withdrawn to 
enable Children Services to implement recommendations in the new financial year 
when the Audit would be resumed.  
 
RESOLVED that the Governance Committee notes the Internal Audit Progress report 
for the period 27th October 2022 to 24th January 2023. 
 

27. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMITS 2023/24 TO 
2026/27  

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director Finance and 
Commercialisation (S151 Officer) seeking approval of the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy and Prudential Limits 2023/24 to 2026/27. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

- 13 - 
 

The Committee noted that the report highlighted the increasingly difficult economic 
climate being operated in, with record high levels of inflation and rising interest rates.  In 
addition, the Committee noted that ethical policies of investments were not taken into 
consideration it was about the Government market and where those investments were. 
 
RESOLVED: to 
 

(i) approve the Council’s Treasury Management (TM) Strategy and Indicators 
for 2023/24 to 2026/27, as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report; 

(ii) note that at the time of writing this report it had been assumed that the 
budget proposals within the Medium Term Financial Strategy, Budget and 
Capital Programme 2023/24 to 2026/27 report, to be submitted to Council on 
the 22 February 2023, would be approved.  Should the recommendations 
change and have any impact on the Prudential Indicators this would be 
reported to Council on 22 February 2023; 

(iii) the Executive Director Finance and Commercialisation (EDFC) to report any 
amendments and in year revisions to the TM Strategy as part of quarterly 
financial and performance monitoring; and 

(iv) endorse the proposal to continue to explore an alternative Treasury Strategy 
to generate additional income that can support local services, whilst 
maintaining a prudent approach. 

 
28. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 

FOLLOWING ITEM  

The Chair moved that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt 
appendix to the following Item.  
 
Appendix 2 ‘Summary - Strategic Risks’ is not for publication by virtue of category 5 
paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules as set out in Council’s 
Constitution. The information is exempt from publication as it includes information in 
respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal 
proceedings. 
 
 

29. ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2022  

The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change 
detailing the Annual Risk Management Report 2022.   
 
The Committee discussed the report in confidential session.  
 
RESOLVED  to review and comment on the Annual Risk Management Report 2022 
(Appendix 1) and to note the ‘Summary - Strategic Risks’ (Appendix 2). 
 
 

 

Page 2



 DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 

DATE OF DECISION: 24TH APRIL 2023 (GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE) 

18TH MAY 2023 (COUNCIL) 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LEGAL, GOVERNANCE & HR AND 
MONITORING OFFICER 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director of Corporate Services 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Director of Legal, Governance & HR and Monitoring 
Officer 

 Name:  Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794 

 E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report sets out the annual review of the Constitution.  This will be considered and 
initially discussed by Governance Committee on 24th April 2023. The recommendations 
to both the Governance Committee and Council are included below. 

As ever, the Constitution is a set of documents that changes regularly and, therefore, 
further revisions may be proposed prior to or at Council. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 Governance Committee 

 (i) To consider and recommend the changes to the Constitution to 
Council for adoption. 

 Council 

 (ii) To agree the changes to the Constitution and associated 
arrangements as set out in this report; 

 (iii) To authorise the Director of Legal, Governance & HR to finalise the 
arrangements and wording to any revisions approved by Council and 
make any further consequential or minor changes arising from the 
decision; and 

 (iv) Approve the City Council’s Constitution, as amended, including the 
Officer Scheme of Delegation, for the municipal year 2023-24. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  It is appropriate as a core tenant of good governance for the Council to keep 
its Constitution under regular review and to amend it, both to reflect 
experience and changing circumstances.   

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  The Council has previously resolved to review its Constitution annually.  
Therefore, it is appropriate that this report is considered by Members.  There 
are a range of recommendations set out within the report, none of which are 
substantial changes.  Members have a range of options about various 
changes, not least of which is to amend or reject some or all of them. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 Officer Scheme of Delegation 

3.  Following the Senior Management restructure which was completed in late 
2022 the scheme has been updated to ensure all current delegations are 
allocated to the correct new Executive Director, Director or Head of Service 
as appropriate. The Director of Governance, Legal and HR has an existing 
delegation to keep the Scheme (and all parts of the Constitution) updated and 
to reallocate delegated functions. 

4.  The only additions to the officer Scheme of Delegation are in relation to 
Supported Housing.  The proposed delegations are not new but are simply 
included for completeness to clearly show the actions and decisions that 
officers currently undertake as “busine
[...]
otection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.   

Yes/No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1.   

2.   

 

Page 8



DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: EXTERNAL AUDIT - 2021/22 AUDIT RESULTS 
REPORT 

DATE OF DECISION: 24 APRIL 2023 

REPORT OF: EY LLP (EXTERNAL AUDITOR) 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director Corporate Services 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 35 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Engagement Manager 

 Name:  Hannah Lill Tel: 
 

 E-mail: hlill@uk.ey.com 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Audit Results Report summarises the findings from the 2021/22 audit. It includes 
the messages arising from the audit of the Council’s financial statements and the work 
undertaken to assess the Council’s arrangements to secure value for money in its use 
of resources. 

The report summarises the status of our audit for the forthcoming meeting of the 
Governance Committee. We will update the Committee at its meeting, scheduled for 
24 April 2023, on further progress to that date and explain the remaining steps to the 
issue of our final opinion.  

The audit is designed to express an opinion on the 2021/22 financial statements and 
address current statutory and regulatory requirements. This report contains our 
findings related to the areas of audit emphasis, our views on SCC’s accounting policies 
and judgements and material internal control findings. Each year sees further 
enhancements to the level of audit challenge and the quality of evidence required to 
achieve the robust professional scepticism that society expects. We thank the 
management team for supporting this process.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the 2021/22 Au
[...]
intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: EXTERNAL AUDIT - 2021/22 INTERIM AUDITOR’S 
ANNUAL REPORT 

DATE OF DECISION: 24 APRIL 2023 

REPORT OF: EY LLP (EXTERNAL AUDITOR) 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director Corporate Services  

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Author: Title EY Engagement Manager 

 Name:  Hannah Lill Tel: 
 

 E-mail: hlill@uk.ey.com 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report sets out commentary for 2021/22 detailing significant weakness in the 
Council’s value for money arrangements for 2022/23 and recommendations thereon. As 
Southampton’s external auditor we are reporting below against the specified Value for 
Money criteria relating to the Council’s arrangements for financial sustainability and 
governance. We have no points to raise at this stage on the specified Value for Money 
reporting criteria relating to the Council’s arrangements for improving economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the 2021/22 External Auditor’s Annual Report as attached 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Please see summary above. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Under the National Audit Office’s (NAO) Code of Audit Practice 2020 (the ‘2020  

Code’ we are required to consider whether the Council has put in place ‘proper 
arrangements’ to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness on its use of 

resources. The 2020 Code requires the auditor to design their work to provide  

them with sufficient assurance to enable them to report to the Council a  

commentary against specified reporting criteria (see below) 

on the arrangements the Council has in place to secure value for money (VFM) 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:hlill@uk.ey.com


through economic, efficient 
[...]
rangements 
for the Council for the year to 31 March 2022. 

During the course of our audit, information came to our attention regarding your arrangements for Value for Money in 2022/23. We
concluded that this information did not affect our risk assessment for 2021/22 and we do not expect to have any matters to report by 
exception in our audit report on the financial statements for 2021/22. However, we have identified a significant weakness in the Council’s 
arrangements for Value for Money in 2022/23 and action points for the Council. 

This report sets out commentary for 2021/22  and our identification of the significant weakness in the Council’s value for money 
arrangements for 2022/23 and our recommendations thereon. We are reporting below against the specified Value for Money criteria 
relating to the Council’s arrangements for financial sustainability and governance. We have no points to raise at this stage on the specified 
Value for Money reporting criteria relating to the Council’s arrangements for improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness.

In accordance with the NAO’s 2020 Code, we are required to report a commentary against three specified reporting criteria:

We did not identify 
any risks of 
significant 
weaknesses in the 
VFM arrangements 
for 2021/22.

We had no matters to 
report by exception 
in the audit report.

Our VFM 
commentary 
highlights relevant 
issues for the 
Council and the wider 
public.

Reporting criteria 

Risks of significant 
weaknesses in 
arrangements identified?

Actual significant 
weaknesses in 

arrangements identified?

Financial sustainability: How you plan and manage your resources to 
ensure they can continue to deliver their services

No significant risks identified 
in 2021/22

Risk of significant weakness in 
arrangements identified in 
2022/23

No significant weaknesses 
identified

Governance: How you ensure that you make informed decisions and 
properly manages their risks

No significant risks identified
[...]
n Tel: 023 80833528 

 E-mail: Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title: MTFS & Revenue Manager 

 Name:  Stephanie Skivington Tel: 023 80832692 

 E-mail: Stephanie.Skivington@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The draft statement of accounts for 2021/22 for the Council were presented to the  
Governance Committee at its meeting on 26 September 2022. At that time the audit of 
the statement was substantially complete and the Committee approved the statement 
of accounts, however in recognition that some final audit work was still needed 
accepted the recommendation that “the Executive Director for Finance, 
Commercialisation & S151 Officer, after consultation with the Chair of the Committee, 
can make any further minor changes to the Statement of Accounts 2021/22 that may 
arise during completion of the audit.” 

Since September, the audit has been unable to be completed, largely due to accounting 
issues beyond the control of the authority.  This report updates on the latest position.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) Notes this update on the Statement of Accounts 2021/22.  

 (ii) Approves the rationale for not correcting the audit difference relating 
to investment properties in paras 7 and 8. 

 (iii) Resolves that the Executive Director Corporate Services, after 
consultation with the Chair of the Committee, can make any further 
minor changes to the Statement of Accounts 2021/22, including any 
technical accounting adjustments that have no impact on the 2021/22 
General Fund or HRA outturn position, that may arise during 
completion of the audit. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  Given the audit has not yet been completed, this report updates on the latest 
position.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

Page 91

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Stephanie.Skivington@southampton.gov.uk


2.  The Statement of Accounts has been prepared in accordance with statutory 
requirements. No other options have been considered as it is a legal 
requirement that the Statement of Accounts is prepared, and signed by the 
person presiding at this meeting, following completion of the audit. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 CONSULTATION 

3.  Not applicable. 

 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

4.  A copy of the updated draft statement of accounts is available in the Members’ 
Room.  

 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AMENDMENTS 

5.  Only minor amendments have been made to the accounts since the 
Committee approved the accounts in September, primarily relating to 
additional disclosures for infrastructure assets as noted in paragraph 10 
below. 

 UNADJUSTED AUDIT DIFFERENCES 

6.  The Committee approved the rationale for not adjusting four audit differences 
identified by our external auditors, Ernst & Young LLP (EY), at its meeting in 
September 2022. Since that meeting one further audit difference has been 
identified. 

7.  The net book value for Investment Properties reported in the draft accounts 
was £114M. EY have identified an understatement in the value of Investment 
Properties of around £1.7M due to the valuation taking into account an 
element for transactional costs of sale should the assets be disposed of. 

8.  We have not corrected the accounts for this audit difference because it is 
below the materiality level and would not seriously affect how any reader of 
the accounts would view our asset values.  Also, such an adjustment would 
have no impact on the 2021/22 General Fund reported position. 

 INFRASTRUCTURE ASSETS 

9.  In September 2022, a delay to completing the audit of the accounts was 
anticipated as CIPFA were considering a temporary update to the Accounting 
Code for infrastructure assets. The amendments were intended to address 
issues raised by auditors in relation to the derecognition (removal of the 
carrying amount) of parts of infrastructure assets when replacement 
expenditure is undertaken i.e. infra
[...]
mpton.gov.uk 

Author: Title CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

 Name:  Elizabeth Goodwin Tel: 023 8083 4616 

 E-mail: Elizabeth.Goodwin@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

On 1st April 2013 the ‘Public Sector Internal Audit Standards’ (PSIAS) were formally 
adopted in respect of Local Government across the UK. The PSIAS apply to all internal 
service providers, whether in-house, shared services or outsourced. 

 

The purpose of the PSIAS are to: 

 Define the nature of internal auditing within the UK public sector 

 Set basic principles for carrying out internal audit in the public sector 

 Establish a framework for providing internal audit services, which add value to 
the organisation, leading to improved organisational processes and operations 

 Establish the basis for the evaluation of internal audit performance and to drive 
improvement planning. 

 

Conformance to the standards must be reported by the Chief Internal Auditor in the 
annual audit report as part of the opinion on the internal control framework. The 
requirements of the Standard are covered in the attached Internal Audit & Counter 
Fraud Charter & Code of Ethics, Appendix 2.  

 

Further to this, on an annual basis, the Chief Internal Auditor is required to produce an 
Annual Plan that translates into a schedule of audit assignments. The plan defines the 
areas and potential scope inclusion and must provide a sufficient review of the 
Authority’s functions in order to form an annual opinion on the effectiveness of the 
control framework. The plan must be proportionate to the risk exposure and 
appropriately aligned to the strategic objectives of the Council. 

 

Page 97

Agenda Item 9



RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the provisional Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2023-24 as 
set out in Appendix 1.  

 (ii) To approve the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Charter and Code 
of Ethics as set out in Appendix 2.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. In accordance with internal audit practices and protocol, the Governance 
Committee is required to approve, but not direct the annual audit plan for 
Internal Audit & Counter Fraud. 

2. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards the Chief 
Internal Auditor is required to periodically review the internal audit charter and 
present it to the Governance Committee for approval. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

4. The provisional Internal Audit Plan for 2023-24 has been discussed with the 
Council's Executive Management Team, Senior Officers and the Chair of the 
Governance Committee. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

5. None 

Property/Other 

6. None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 state 'a relevant body 
must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account the 
Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards. 

Other Legal Implications:  

8. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

9. Failure to maintain an effective internal audit functions would result in a failure 
of the organisation meeting its statutory responsibilities in relation to the 
Annual Governance Statement and Annual Audit Opinion. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

10. None 

 

 

 

Page 98



KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices  

1. Annual Internal Audit Plan 2023-24 

2. Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Charter & Code of Ethics 2023-24 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DP
[...]
it Strategy and Audit Annual Plans 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and Code of Ethics 
Accounts and Audit Regulations (updated)  
  

Page 123



Southampton City Council   
Internal Audit Charter & Code of Ethics 
April 2023 

12 
 

Annex 1 

Code of Ethics 

Extract from the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2016 

Public sector requirement 

Internal auditors in UK public sector organisations (as set out in the Applicability section) 

must conform to the Code of Ethics as set out below. If individual internal auditors have 

membership of another professional body then he or she must also comply with the 

relevant requirements of that organisation. 

The purpose of The Institute’s Code of Ethics is to promote an ethical culture in the 

profession of internal auditing. A code of ethics is necessary and appropriate for the 

profession of internal auditing, founded as it is on the trust placed in its objective assurance 

about risk management, control and governance. 

The Institute’s Code of Ethics extends beyond the definition of internal auditing to include 

two essential components: 

Components 

1 Principles that are relevant to the profession and practice of internal auditing; 

2 Rules of Conduct that describe behaviour norms expected of internal auditors. These rules 

are an aid to interpreting the Principles into practical applications and are intended to guide 

the ethical conduct of internal auditors. 

The Code of Ethics provides guidance to internal auditors serving others. ‘Internal auditors’ 

refers to Institute members and those who provide internal auditing services within the 

definition of internal auditing. 

Applicability and Enforcement 

This Code of Ethics applies to both individuals and entities that provide internal auditing 

services. For Institute members, breaches of the Code of Ethics will be evaluated and 

administered according to The Institute’s Disciplinary Procedures. The fact that a particular 

conduct 
[...]
ny audit work intended to provide an audit 
opinion will be undertaken using this approach.  

Developing systems audit: in which:  

 the plans and designs of systems under development are assessed to identify the 
potential weaknesses in internal control and risk management; and  

 programme / project management controls are assessed to ascertain whether the 
system is likely to be delivered efficiently, effectively and economically. 

Compliance audit: in which a limited review, covering only the operation of controls in place 
to fulfil statutory, good practice or policy compliance obligations are assessed.  

Quality assurance review: in which the approach and competency of other reviewers / 
assurance providers are assessed in order to form an opinion on the reliance that can be 
placed on the findings and conclusions arising from their work.  

Fraud and irregularity investigations: Internal audit will also provide specialist skills and 
knowledge to lead on fraud/ irregularity investigations, and ascertain the effectiveness of 
fraud prevention controls and detection processes.  

Advisory / Consultancy services: in which advice can be provided, either through formal 
review and reporting or more informally through discussion or briefing, on the framework of 
internal control, risk management and governance. It should be noted that it would not be 
appropriate for an auditor to become involved in establishing or implementing controls or to 
assume any operational responsibilities and that any advisory work undertaken must not 
prejudice the scope, objectivity and quality of future audit work.  
 

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION
	6 External Audit - 2021/22 Audit Results Report
	Appendix 1 for External Audit - 2021/22 Audit Results Report

	7 External Audit - 2021/22 Interim Auditor's Annual Report
	Appendix 1 for External Audit - 2021/22 Interim Auditor's Annual Report

	8 Statement of Accounts 2021/22 Update
	9 Annual Internal Audit Plan 2023-24
	Appendix 1 Annual Internal Audit Plan 2023-24
	Appendix 2 Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Charter & Code of Ethics 2023-24




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 14 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 APRIL 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Shields (Chair), Furnell (Vice-Chair), D Galton and White 
 

Apologies: Councillors Denness 
 

  
 

30. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP  

Apologies were received from Councillor Denness. 
  
The Panel noted the resignation of Councillor Denness and the appointment of Councillor 
McEwing in place thereof in accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 4.3. 

 
31. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 13th February 2023 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

32. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION  

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Legal, Governance and HR and 
Monitoring Officer detailing the Annual Review of the Constitution which would be 
presented to the Annual General Meeting of Council for adoption following 
consideration by Governance Committee. 
 
The Committee noted the proposed changes within the report and referred to the 
proposals regarding Executive Business Report and Questions from Members. 
 
RESOLVED: that the proposed changes to the Constitution be recommended to 
Council for adoption. 
 

33. EXTERNAL AUDIT - 2021/22 AUDIT RESULTS REPORT  

The Committee received and noted the report of the External Auditors detailing the 
2021/22 Audit Results and key messages arising from the auidit of the Council’s 
financial statements and the work undertaken to assess the Council’s arrangements to 
secure value for money in its use of reources.   
The Committee also noted that the action plan was still not completed and needed to 
be as soon as possible.  
 

34. EXTERNAL AUDIT - 2021/22 INTERIM AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT  

The Committee received and noted the report of the External Auditors detailing the 
2021/22 Interim Auditors Annual Report and particularly identified significant weakness 
in the Council’s value for money arrangements for 2022/23 and made 
recommendations thereon. 
 
The Committee noted that the former S151 Officer had highlighted concern regarding 
value for money and identified severe weakness.  The new S151 Officer had brought 
CIPFA in who were currently undertaking a robust review of the financial organisation of 
the Council with their report being due first week in May.  The report would be shared 



 

- 15 - 
 

with the Administration following the all out Elections on 4th May and a report brought to 
this Committee’s next meeting which would include a financial improvement plan.   
 

35. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 UPDATE  

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director Corporate Services 
detailing the Statement of Accounts 2021/22 and an update on the latest position.  
 
It was noted that the draft statement of accounts for 2021/22 for the Council were 
presented to the Governance Committee at its meeting on 26 September 2022. At that 
time the audit of the statement was substantially completed and the Committee 
approved the statement of accounts, however in recognition that some final audit work 
was still needed accepted the recommendation that “the Executive Director for Finance, 
Commercialisation & S151 Officer, after consultation with the Chair of the Committee, 
could make any further minor changes to the Statement of Accounts 2021/22 that may 
arise during completion of the audit.” Since September, the audit had been unable to be 
completed, largely due to accounting issues beyond the control of the authority.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That the update on the Statement of Accounts 2021/22 be noted. 
(ii) That the rationale for not correcting the audit difference relating to investment 

properties in paras 7 and 8 be approved.  
(iii) that the Executive Director Corporate Services, after consultation with the Chair 

of the Committee, be authorised to make any further minor changes to the 
Statement of Accounts 2021/22, including any technical accounting 
adjustments that have no impact on the 2021/22 General Fund or HRA 
outturn position, that may arise during completion of the audit. 

 
36. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023-24  

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the Annual 
Internal Audit Plan 2023-24 and the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Charter and Code 
of Ethics 2023-24. 
 
The Committee noted that there was a minor amendment to recommendation (ii) of the 
report in that the Committee were being asked to “note” the Internal Audit and Counter 
Fraud Charter and Code of Ethics as set out in Appendix 2 of the report as opposed to 
“approve”. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That the provisional Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2023-24 as set out in 
Appendix 1 be approved.  

(ii) That the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Charter and Code of Ethics as set out 
in Appendix 2 be noted. 

 
 


